revenue is recognised only to the extent that it is highly probable that there will be no significant reversal of such
consideration.

Contract liability (bonuses)

The Group operates a loyalty program where customers accumulate award points for purchases made which entitle
them to discount on future purchases. Revenue from the award points is recognised when the points are redeemed or
when they expire twelve months after the initial transaction. The transaction price is allocated to the goods sold and
the award points on the basis of their relative stand-alone selling prices. A contract liability for the award points is
recognised at the time of the sale.

Changes in the presentation

Acquisition of BeSmart

During the year, the Group has changed its classification of expenses within the consolidated statement of profit or loss
and other comprehensive income. The Group believes that the change provides reliable and more relevant information.
In accordance with IAS 8, the change has been made retrospectively and comparatives have been restated
accordingly.

The effect of reclassifications for presentation purposes was as follows on amounts of 2017:

In thousands of Kazakhstani Tenge

As originally
presented Reclassification As reclassified

Acquisition of BeSmart 100,000 (100,000) -
IT third party support 13,941 65,000 78,941
Other operating expenses 150,068 35,000 185,068

Change in fair value of share-based payments

During the year, the Group has changed its classification of expenses related to the share-based payments fair value
revaluation within the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income. The Group believes
that the change provides reliable and more relevant information. In accordance with IAS 8, the change has been made
retrospectively and comparatives have been restated accordingly.

The effect of reclassifications for presentation purposes was as follows on amounts of 2017:

In thousands of Kazakhstani Tenge

[…]

the performance obligation of the Group before the merchants is satisfied.

Chocofamily Holding LLP
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2018

17

2 Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

In previous periods the Group presented the revenue from selling of deposit certificates for services fully prepaid by
the Group to the merchant on a gross basis, as the Group was considered a primary obligor in those transactions
having certain latitude to establish price. While preparing the financial statements for 2018 the Group concluded that
the sale of deposit certificates represents the performance obligation to the merchant where the Group acts as an agent
and does not bear primarily responsibility for fulfilling the promise to provide the specified service to the final customer.

As a result of the above changes the comparative information in the consolidated statement of financial position and
the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, as of 1 January and 31 December 2017
and for the year then ended were amended as follows:

In thousands of Kazakhstani Tenge

As originally
presented Adjustment Adjusted

1 January 2017
Accumulated deficit (874,350) 172,772 (701,578)
Trade and other payables 837,961 (311,375) 526,586
Contract liability 92,073 138,603 230,676

31 December 2017
Accumulated deficit (1,562,437) 290,299 (1,272,138)
Trade and other payables 953,689 (450,436) 503,253
Contract liability 142,052 160,137 302,189
Revenue 2,134,514 (482,653) 1,651,861
Cost of purchased certificates, coupons
and tickets (667,191) 600,180 (67,011)

3 Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgements in Applying Accounting Policies

The Group makes estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts recognised in the consolidated financial
statements and the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year. Estimates and judgements
are continually evaluated and are based on management’s experience and other factors, including expectations of
future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Management also makes certain
judgements, apart from those involving estimations, in the process of applying the accounting policies. Judgements

[…]

for a portfolio of assets entails further estimations of the likelihood of defaults occurring, the associated loss ratios and
default correlations between counterparties.

Market risk

The Group takes on exposure to market risks. Market risks arise from open positions in (a) foreign currencies, (b)
interest bearing assets and liabilities and (c) equity products, all of which are exposed to general and specific market
movements. Management sets limits on the value of risk that may be accepted, which is monitored on a regular basis.
However, the use of this approach does not prevent losses outside of these limits in the event of more significant market
movements.

Sensitivities to market risks included below are based on a change in a factor while holding all other factors constant.
In practice this is unlikely to occur and changes in some of the factors may be correlated – for example, changes in
interest rate and changes in foreign currency rates.

Currency risk

The table below summarises the Group’s exposure to foreign currency exchange rate risk at the end of the reporting
period:

 At 31 December 2018 At 31 December 2017
In thousands of Kazakhstani
Tenge US Dollars

Russian
Roubles Euros US Dollars

Russian
Roubles Euros

Monetary financial assets 2,040 1,568 35,522 267 712 190
Monetary financial liabilities (1,468,935) (8,133) (198) (573,931) (5,272) (233)

Net balance sheet position  (1,466,895) (6,565) 35,324 (573,664) (4,560) (43)

Tenge strengthening by 10%
(2017: 10%) 117,352 525 (2,826) 45,893 365 3

Tenge weakening by 10%
(2017: 10%) (117,352) (525) 2,826 (45,893) (365) (3)

Chocofamily Holding LLP
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2018

43

22 Financial Risk Management (Continued)

The Group is exposed to currency risk on borrowings which are mostly denominated in US Dollars. In that respect the
Group ensures that its net exposure is kept to an acceptable level by planning future expenses taking into consideration
the currency of payment.

Interest rate risk

The Group does not have formal policies and procedures in place for the management of interest rate risks as
management considers this risk as insignificant to the Group’s business.